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Note 2025 2024
$ $

FINANCIAL OPERATIONS

Finance income 4  7,822,022        7,988,098        
Finance expenses 5 (1,866,737)       (1,863,880)       
Net surplus/(deficit) from financial operating activities 5,955,285        6,124,218        

OTHER

Other income 124,867            137,675            
Other expenses 5 (300,420)          (314,663)          
Net operating surplus/(deficit) from other activities (175,553)          (176,988)          
Net surplus/(deficit) before distributions 5,779,732        5,947,231        
Contributions to the Roman Catholic Trust for the Diocese of Cairns (5,000,000)       (5,000,000)       
Net (deficit)/surplus for the year transferred to Reserves 779,732            947,231            

DIOCESE OF CAIRNS
CATHOLIC DEVELOPMENT FUND
Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the year ended 31 December 2025

This statement should be read in conjunction with the notes to the financial statements.
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Note 2025 2024
$ $

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 6 4,439,347        14,800,450      
Short-term investments 7 -                        2,000,000            
Trade and other receivables 8 6,093,834            5,653,118            
Prepayments -                        26,647                 
Total current assets 10,533,181      22,480,215      

Trade and other receivables 8 98,716,809      84,423,896      
Total non-current assets 98,716,809      84,423,896      
Total assets 109,249,989    106,904,111    

Liabilities

Creditors and borrowings 9 88,476,396          86,821,547          
Employee entitlements 17,195                 8,224                    
Total current liabilities 88,493,591          86,829,771          

Creditors and borrowings 9 5,821,372            5,919,047            
Total non-current liabilities 5,821,372            5,919,047            
Total liabilities 94,314,963          92,748,818          

Net assets 14,935,026      14,155,293      

Reserve Funds

Retained Surplus 14,935,026      14,155,293      
Total reserve funds 14,935,026      14,155,293      

This statement should be read in conjunction with the notes to the financial statements.

DIOCESE OF CAIRNS
CATHOLIC DEVELOPMENT FUND
Statement of Financial Position
As at 31 December 2025
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Retained Total
surplus equity

$ $

Balance at 1 January 2024 13,208,063          13,208,063          
Net surplus 947,231               947,231               
Total other comprehensive income -                            -                            
Total comprehensive income 947,231               947,231               
Balance at 31 December 2024 14,155,293          14,155,293          

Balance at 1 January 2025 14,155,293          14,155,293          
Net surplus 779,732               779,732               
Total other comprehensive income -                            -                            
Total comprehensive income 779,732               779,732               
Balance at 31 December 2025 14,935,026          14,935,026          

DIOCESE OF CAIRNS
CATHOLIC DEVELOPMENT FUND
Statement of Changes in Equity
For the year ended 31 December 2025

This statement should be read in conjunction with the notes to the financial statements.
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1. Reporting entity

2. Basis of accounting

a) Statement of compliance 

AASB 101 Presentation of Financial Statements
AASB 108
AASB 1048
AASB 1054 Australian Additional Disclosures

b) Basis of measurement

c) 

These financial statements are presented in Australian dollars, which is the CDF’s functional currency.

Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors

DIOCESE OF CAIRNS

The CDF is not a reporting entity because there are unlikely to be users dependent on a general purpose financial report.
For the purpose of preparing Financial Statements, the CDF is a not-for-profit entity.

CATHOLIC DEVELOPMENT FUND
Notes to and forming part of the special purpose financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

The Diocese of Cairns Catholic Development Fund ("CDF") forms part of The Roman Catholic Trust Corporation for the 
Diocese of Cairns (“the RCTC”).  The RCTC's registered office is at 130 Lake Street, Cairns, Queensland.  

The CDF provides internal treasury services to Parishes and Agencies operating under the RCTC as well as facilitating
financial transactions of other associated Catholic Entities as approved by the Bishop of Cairns.

In addition, the CDF makes contributions to the RCTC to assist with funding the religious and charitable works of the 
RCTC.

This special purpose report has been prepared for the sole purpose of distribution to the Bishop of Cairns to fulfil 
financial reporting requirements under Canon Law and ASIC Corporations (Charitable Investment Fundraising) 
Instrument 2016/813, and must not be used for any other purpose.

The financial statements do not comply with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”) adopted by the 
International Accounting Standards Board.

Functional currency 

The financial statements have been prepared on an accruals basis.  They are based on historical costs and do not 
take into account changing money values or, except where specifically stated, current valuations of non-current 
assets.

Interpretations of Standards

The financial statements are special purpose financial statements which have been prepared in accordance with 
the  requirements under Canon Law. The CDF is not a "Reporting Entity" as defined in Statements of Accounting 
Concepts SAC1 and accordingly the requirements of Australian Accounting Standards and other professional 
reporting requirements do not have mandatory applicability. The financial report has been prepared in accordance 
with the following Australian Accounting Standards and other professional reporting requirements.
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DIOCESE OF CAIRNS
CATHOLIC DEVELOPMENT FUND
Notes to and forming part of the special purpose financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

2. Basis of accounting (continued)

d) Use of estimates and judgements

Assumptions and estimation uncertainties 

e) Economic dependency and going concern

3. Significant accounting policies

a) Finance income and expenses

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates continuity of normal
business activities and the realisation of assets and settlement of liabilities in the ordinary course of business.

Revenue arises mainly from investment and lending activities.

Finance income and finance costs include interest income and interest expense. Both financial income and
expenses are recognised using the effective interest method.  

In preparing these financial statements, management has made judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect
the application of the CDF’s accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and
expenses.  Actual results may differ from these estimates.  

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to estimates are recognised
prospectively.

Management is not aware of any assumptions and estimation uncertainties that have a significant risk of resulting
in a material adjustment within the next financial year. 

The CDF provides an internal treasury management function and is reliant on other Diocesan operations, and their 
government funding, in order to continue its operations.  Management has no reason to believe that the required 
funding will not be forthcoming for the foreseeable future.  However, should these other Diocesan operations have 
their future government funding significantly reduced or curtailed, the CDF would unlikely be able to continue its 
operations at current levels. 
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DIOCESE OF CAIRNS
CATHOLIC DEVELOPMENT FUND
Notes to and forming part of the special purpose financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

b) Income tax

c) Financial instruments

(i) Non-derivative financial assets and financial liabilities - Recognition and derecognition

(ii) Non-derivative financial assets - Measurement 

Cash and cash equivalents

Short-term investments 

Loans and receivables

The CDF, as part of the RCTC, has been granted exemption from income tax under Division 50 of the Income Tax 
Assessment Act 1997 . 

Loans and receivables are initially recognised at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs.  
Subsequent to initial recognition, they are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Term deposits in excess of three months are reported as short-term investments. 

The CDF initially recognises loans and receivables and deposits on the date that they are originated. All other 
financial assets and financial liabilities are initially recognised on the trade date.

The CDF derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or it 
transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in which substantially all of the risks and 
rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred, or it neither transfers nor retains substantially all of the 
risks and rewards of ownership and does not retain control over the transferred asset.  

CDF derecognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged, cancelled or expire.

Cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, deposits held at call with the Brisbane Archdiocesan 
Development Fund (ADF) and term deposits with original maturities of three months or less. 
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DIOCESE OF CAIRNS
CATHOLIC DEVELOPMENT FUND
Notes to and forming part of the special purpose financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

d) Impairment

(i) Non-derivative financial assets

(ii) Non-financial assets

Recognition of credit losses is no longer dependent on the CDF first identifying a credit loss event. Instead the CDF 
considers a broader range of information when assessing credit risk and measuring expected credit losses, including 
past events, current conditions, reasonable and supportable forecasts that affect the expected collectability of the 
future cash flows of the instrument. Objective evidence that financial assets are impaired can include default or 
delinquency by a debtor, restructuring of an amount due to the CDF on terms that the CDF would not consider 
otherwise, and indications that a debtor will enter bankruptcy.

At each reporting date, the CDF reviews the carrying amounts of its non-financial assets to determine whether 
there is any indication of impairment.  If any such indication exists then the asset’s recoverable amount is 
estimated.  

The recoverable amount of an asset is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell.  As the CDF is 
a not-for-profit entity, value in use is the written down current replacement cost of an asset as the future economic 
benefits of the asset are not primarily dependent on the asset’s ability to generate net cash inflows and as the 
entity would, if deprived of the asset, replace its remaining future economic benefits.   

An impairment loss in respect of a financial asset measured at amortised cost is calculated as the difference 
between its carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the asset’s 
original effective interest rate.  Losses are recognised in expenses and reflected in an allowance account.  The CDF 
makes use of a simplified approach in accounting for trade and receivables and records the loss allowance as 
lifetime expected credit losses. These are the expected shortfalls in contractual cash flows, considering the 
potential for default at any point during the life of the financial asset. The CDF uses its historical experience to 
calculate the expected credit losses using a provision matrix. When the CDF considers that there are no realistic 
prospects of recovery of the asset, the relevant amounts are written off.  If the amount of impairment loss 
subsequently decreases, and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment 
was recognised, the previously recognised impairment loss is reversed through other income.

The CDF considers evidence of impairment for financial assets measured at amortised cost (loans and receivables) 
at a specific asset level.  

An impairment loss is recognised if the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount.

Impairment losses are recognised in expenses.  

AASB 9's impairment requirements use more forward-looking information to recognise expected credit losses - the 
'expected credit loss (ECL) model'. 
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DIOCESE OF CAIRNS
CATHOLIC DEVELOPMENT FUND
Notes to and forming part of the special purpose financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

e) Loans

(i) Loans to approved borrowers

The following factors are relevant in relation to loans:

Many of the borrowings are covered by substantial deposits within the same operations and one of the conditions 
under which the loans are made is that borrowers will continue to deposit their surplus funds with the CDF.

A significant proportion of these deposits are under the direct control of the Bishop of Cairns.

An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset’s carrying amount does not exceed the carrying 
amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been 
recognised.

The Cairns CDF entered into a Syndicated Loan Facility Agreement with The Corporation of The Trustees of The 
Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Brisbane (ADF) on 9 September 2024 on behalf of Cairns Catholic Education 
Services (CES). The ADF agreed to provide the $6m loan facility to the Cairns CDF to fund the purchase of CES office 
accommodation.

Loans to Parishes and other Diocesan Agencies represent loans to approved borrowers which are either legally part 
of the Roman Catholic Trust Corporation for the Diocese of Cairns or to other Incorporated Catholic Bodies.
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DIOCESE OF CAIRNS
CATHOLIC DEVELOPMENT FUND
Notes to and forming part of the special purpose financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

2025 2024
 $ $

4. Income

Finance Income
Interest from loans 5,873,392              5,726,467              
Investment income 1,948,630              2,261,632              

Total Finance Income 7,822,022              7,988,098              

5. Finance Expenses

Finance Expenses
 Savings interest 956,835                  1,002,804              
 Term deposit interest 909,902                  861,076                  

Total Finance Expenses 1,866,737              1,863,880              

Other Expenses
Ordinary expenses 300,420                  313,428                  
Depreciation -                               1,235                      

Total Other Expenses 300,420                  314,663                  

6. Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash at bank - CDF 68,095                    22,464                    
Cash at bank - NAB 4,077,691              3,185,244              
Cash at bank - ADF 293,561                  11,592,742            

Total Cash and Cash Equivalents 4,439,347              14,800,450            

7. Short Term Investments

Term deposits -                               2,000,000              
Total Short Term Investments -                               2,000,000              
These are term deposits greater than 3 months but less than 12 months.

8. Trade and Other Receivables

Current
Trade receivables -                               22,388                    
Interest receivable -                               14,466                    
Loans to Parishes & Institutions 5,997,390              5,536,907              
Syndicated Loan 96,361                    79,292                    
GST receivable 83                            65                            

Total Trade Receivables - Current 6,093,834              5,653,118              

Non-Current
Loans to Parishes & institutions 92,895,436            78,504,849            
CES 168 - ADF Syndicated 5,821,373              5,919,047              

98,716,809            84,423,896            
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DIOCESE OF CAIRNS
CATHOLIC DEVELOPMENT FUND
Notes to and forming part of the special purpose financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2025

2025 2024
$ $

9. Creditors and Borrowings

Current
On call savings accounts 51,782,151            52,720,096            
Term deposits 36,302,838            33,715,172            
ADF Syndicated - CES 168 96,361                    79,292                    
Sundry creditors 21,910                    50,502                    
Interest payable 273,136                  256,485                  

Total Creditors and Borrowings - Current 88,476,396            86,821,547            

Non-Current
ADF Syndicated - CES 168 5,821,372              5,919,047              

10. Auditor’s Remuneration 

Audit services 
Fees Payable 17,400                    17,100                    

17,400                    17,100                    

11. Events after the reporting period

No matters or circumstances have arisen since 31 December 2025 that materially impact the 
balances reported in the financial statements.
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DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE BY GREG MITCHELL TO THE DIRECTORS OF DIOCESE OF 

CAIRNS CATHOLIC DEVELOPMENT FUND 

 

I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been no contraventions of 

any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit of Diocese of Cairns 

Catholic Development Fund for the year ended 31 December 2025. 

 

Greg Mitchell 

Director 

 

BDO Audit (NTH QLD) Pty Ltd 

Cairns 

20 March 2026 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

 

To the Directors of Diocese of Cairns Catholic Development Fund 

 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Report 

Opinion  

We have audited the financial report of Diocese of Cairns Catholic Development Fund (the 

Entity), which comprises the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2025, the 

statement of comprehensive income and the statement of changes in equity for the year then 

ended, and notes to the financial report, including significant accounting policy information. 

In our opinion the accompanying financial report presents fairly, in all material respects, the 

financial position of the Entity as at 31 December 2025 and of its financial performance and 

its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with the basis of accounting described in 

note 2. 

Basis for opinion  

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards.  Our 

responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities 

for the audit of the Financial Report section of our report.  We are independent of the Entity 

in accordance with ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards 

Board’s APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including Independence 

Standards) (the Code) that are relevant to our audit of the financial report in Australia.  We 

have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide 

a basis for our opinion.  

Emphasis of matter – Basis of accounting  

We draw attention to Note 2 to the financial report, which describes the basis of accounting. 

The financial report has been prepared to assist the Entity to meet the requirements of the 

Canon Law and ASIC Corporations (Charitable Investment Fundraising) Instrument 2016/813. 

As a result, the financial report may not be suitable for another purpose. Our opinion is not 

modified in respect of this matter. 

Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the Financial 

Report  

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial report, 

and have determined that the basis of preparation described in Note 2 is appropriate to meet 

the requirements of the Canon Law and ASIC Corporations (Charitable Investment 

Fundraising) Instrument 2016/813 and for such internal control as management determines is 
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necessary to enable the preparation and fair presentation of a financial report that is free 

from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  

In preparing the financial report, management is responsible for assessing the Entity’s ability 

to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters relating to going concern 

and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to 

liquidate the Entity or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.  

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Entity’s financial reporting 

process. 

Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the Financial Report  

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a 

whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 

auditor’s report that includes our opinion.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, 

but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with the Australian Auditing 

Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.  Misstatements can arise 

from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they 

could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis 

of this financial report.  

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial report is located at 

the Auditing and Assurance Standards Board website (http://www.auasb.gov.au/Home.aspx) 

at:  

http://www.auasb.gov.au/auditors_responsibilities/ar4.pdf 

This description forms part of our auditor’s report. 

 

BDO Audit (NTH QLD) Pty Ltd 

 

Greg Mitchell 

Director 

Cairns, 20 March 2026 

http://www.auasb.gov.au/Home.aspx
http://www.auasb.gov.au/auditors_responsibilities/ar4.pdf



